2. None of the companies listed above issue a securities report.
3. Figures in the "voting rights/ownership ratio" column include indirect ownership ratios.
4. Aoitori Distribution Co., Ltd. merged with Kobashou, Inc. during the current interim consolidated fiscal period; it is therefore no longer an affiliated company.

Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended September 30, 2005

KOBAYASHI PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.

18

IV. Management Policies

1. Basic Management Policy

2. Management Indicators Serving as Goals

3. Medium to Long-term Corporate Management Strategy

4. Issues the Company Must Address

Disclosure has been omitted since there have been no significant changes in the content disclosed in the

financial statements for fiscal year ended March 2007 (disclosed on May 14, 2007).

The financial statements may be viewed at the following URL:

Corporate Home Page:
http://www.kobayashi.co.jp/ir/finance/index.html

(Tokyo Stock Exchange home page (search page for corporate information))
http://www.tse.or.jp/listing/compsearch/index.html

http://www.kobayashi.co.jp/ir/finance/index.html
http://www.tse.or.jp/listing/compsearch/index.html

Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended September 30, 2005

KOBAYASHI PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.

19

V. Consolidated Financial Statements  (April 1, 2007 – September 30, 2007)

1. Consolidated Balance Sheets

Millions of Yen

As of September 30,  As of March 31,

2007 % 2006 % 2007

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and time deposits..... 13,634 23,235  18,091

Trade notes and accounts receivable ..... 58,100 58,879  51,340

Investment securities..... 4,995 1,199  3,795

Inventories..... 21,849 19,871  19,846

Deferred income taxes ..... 2,784 2,558  2,953

Other current assets..... 6,680 7,529  6,261

Allowance for doubtful accounts..... (145) (607)  (186)

Total Current Assets ..... 107,899 63.1 112,666 67.8 102,102 62.0
Fixed Assets:
 Tangible Assets

 Buildings and Structures ..... 11,062 11,159  11,214

 Land ..... 8,667 8,665  8,667

 Other ..... 2,737 2,846  2,397

Total Tangible Assets ..... 22,467 13.1 22,672 13.6 22,279 13.5

   Intangible Assets

Goodwill ..... 12,130 3,228  11,870

Trademark..... 1,169 1,333  1,251

  Software..... 1,119 1,121  1,178

   Other ..... 301 300  302

Total Intangible Assets ..... 14,721 8.6 5,983 3.6 14,602 8.9

Investments and Other Assets

Investments in securities ..... 17,916 17,191  17,965

Deferred tax assets ..... 2,165 1,836  1,767

Other assets ..... 6,783 7,151  7,104

Allowance for investment liability loss ..... (119) (287)  (289)

Allowance for doubtful receivables..... (785) (944)  (976)

Total Investments and Other Assets ..... 25,960 15.2 24,947 15.0 25,571 15.6

Total Fixed Assets ..... 63,149 36.9 53,602 32.2 62,453 38.0

Total Assets ..... 171,048 100.0 166,269 100.0 164,555 100.0

Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended September 30, 2005

KOBAYASHI PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.

20

Millions of Yen
As of September 30, As of March 31,

2007 % 2006 % 2007
Liabilities
   Current Liabilities

Trade notes and accounts payable..... 58,613 58,044  51,539

Short-term loans payable..... 771 1,268  3,205

Accrued expenses ..... 12,661 13,007  12,437

Accrued income taxes ..... 4,042 4,809  4,505

Allowance for bonus payable..... 2,255 2,162  2,109
Reserve for adjustment of returned
goods ..... 734 670  902

Other current liabilities ..... 2,285 2,626  2,507

 Total Current Liabilities ..... 81,365 47.6 82,589 49.7 77,028 46.8

   Fixed Liabilities

Long term loans payable ..... 142 209  207

Provision for retirement benefits..... 6,473 7,286  7,559
Provision for allowances for directors
and corporate auditors..... 1,428 1,351  1,399

Other long-term liabilities ..... 1,624 1,351  124

Total Fixed Liabilities..... 9,669 5.6 10,199 6.1 10,291 6.3

Total Liabilities..... 91,035 53.2 92,788 55.8 87,319 53.1

Net Assets

Shareholders' Equity

Common stock ..... 3,450 2.0 3,450 2.1 3,450 2.1

Capital surplus..... 4,207 2.4 4,203 2.5 4,206 2.5

Earned surplus ..... 69,376 40.6 63,359 38.1 66,775 40.6

Treasury stock ..... (3,299) (1.9) (3,357) (2.0) (3,311) (2.0)

Total Shareholders’ Equity ..... 73,734 43.1 67,655 40.7 71,120 43.2

Appraisal and Translation Differences
Unrealized holding gains on other
securities ..... 2,432 1.4 2,881 1.7 2,815 1.7

Gain/ loss on deferred hedge..... 160 0.1 341 0.2 291 0.2
Foreign currency translation
adjustments ..... 692 (0.4) (369) (0.2) 201 0.1

Total Appraisal and Translation
Differences..... 3,285 1.9 2,853 1.7 3,308 2.0

Stock Acquisition Rights..... 21 0.0 ― ― ― ―

Minority Interests ..... 2,971 1.8 2,971 1.8 2,806 1.7

Total Net Assets..... 80,013 46.8 73,480 44.2 77,236 46.9

Total Liabilities and Net Assets ..... 171,048 100.0 166,269 100.0 164,555 100.0

Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended September 30, 2005

KOBAYASHI PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.

21

2. Consolidated Income Statement

Millions of Yen

First Half Ended September 30,
Year Ended
March 31,

2007 % 2006 % 2007 %

Net Sales ..... 130,470 100.0 130,721 100.0 257,022 100.0
Cost of sales..... 88,348 67.8 88,285 67.5 172,304 67.0
Gross profit ..... 42,086 32.2 42,435 32.5 84,717 33.0
Selling, general, & administrative
expenses ..... 32,941 25.2 33,301 25.5 66,688 26.0

Operating Income..... 9,144 7.0 9,133 7.0 18,029 7.0
Other Income and Expenses:

Other Income
Interest received..... 86 58  86
Dividends earned ..... 57 44  91
Loyalty received ..... 213 202  539
Investment income due to equity
method ..... 82 107  187

Miscellaneous income..... 424 354  692
Total Other Income ..... 864 0.6 767 0.7 1,597 0.6
Other Expenses

Interest expenses..... 40 36  70
Sales discount ..... 600 576  1,260
Loss on disposal or write-off of
inventories ..... 1,248 1,124  3,018

Loss on foreign exchange ..... 69 57  92
Miscellaneous expenses ..... 105 100  171